
AMENDMENT NO. 2

TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACTOR SERVICES

Evergreen Cleaning Solutions

Janitorial Services

This Amendment No. 2 to Agreement for Contractor Services ("Amendment No. 2")

is made and entered into as of March 28,2017, by and between the City of Lake Elsinore,

a municipal corporation (" City), and Evergreen Cleaning Solutions, a corporation

Contractor").

RECITALS

A. The City and Contractor have entered into that certain Agreement for

Contractor Services as of August 25, 2015 ( the "Original Agreement"). Except as otherwise

defined herein, all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings set forth for such

terms in the Original Agreement.

B. The Original Agreement provided for compensation to Contractor in an

amount not to exceed $66,540 for Fiscal Year 201512016. The term of the Original

Agreement was for ten (10) months and allows the City to extend the term on a 12-month

basis, not to exceed three (3) additional 12 month renewals.

C. Amendment No.l dated July 1, 2016, extended the term of the contract an

additional twelve ( 12) months, and increase the compensation for such services to $73,194

for Fiscal Yeat 201612017.

D. The parties now desire to modify the scope of services and increase the

payment for such services as set forth in this Amendment No 2.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set

forth herein, City and Contractor agree as follows:

I . Section 'l , Scope of Services. of the Original Agreement is hereby amended

to add the following:

Contractor shall perform the services and related work described in

Contractor's Revised Scope of Work (Exhibit A1) attached to

Amendment No.2, in addition to Contractor's Proposal ( Exhibit A) in

the Original Agreement. Contractor shall provide such services and

related work at the time, place, and in the manner specified in

Contractor's Scope of Work (Exhibit A1), subject to the direction of

the City through its staff that it may provide from time to time.

Contractor acknowledges that the Scope of Services provides for 24

hour-a-day, 7 day-a-week, on-call support on an as needed basis.

2. Section 3, Compensation, of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to

read in its entirety as follows:

Compensation to be paid to Contractor shall be in accordance with

the fees set forth in Contractor's Proposal ( Exhibit B).



Amendment No. 2 - Evergreen Cleaning Solutions

Page 2

Compensation to be paid to Contractor shall be in accordance with

the fees set forth in Contracto/s Proposal ( Exhibit B).

ln no event shall Conbaclo/s compensation related to

Contrac{o/s Proposal, Exhibit B exceed Ninety-Four Thousand

Six Hundred Nineteen Dollars ($ 94,619) Fiscal Year 2016-2017

without additional written authorization ftom the City.

Notwithstanding any provision of Contrador's Proposal to the

contrary, out of pocket expenses s€t fodl in Exhibit A shall be

rBimburssd at cost without an inflalor or adminisfative charg€.

Payment by City under lhis Agreement shall nol be deemed a

waiver of defecis, 6von if such defecb were known to the City at

the time of payment.

3. Except for the changos specifically set forth herein, all other terms and

conditions of the Original Agreement shall remain in full force and efiect.

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amondment No. 2 to be

execulod on the respective dates set furth below.

clTr

CIryOF LAKE ELSINORE, a municipal

corporetion

Am6rdn€rll tlo. 2 Everyre€n Clesning Solutqr

28n017

CONTRACTOR'

EVERGREEN CLEANING SOLUTION

Date: o4-- to- t7

City Attorney



JAN ITORIAL SERVICES CONTRACT COSTS

REEN CLEANING SOLUTIONS

COST

INCREASE FOR

ADDITONA

v\oRK FY 16/17

Hills Community Park, 34360 Canyon Hills Rd

Park, 243 S N4ain St

Patk,42o E. Lakeshore Dr.

Hllls Park, 30 SumnErhill Dr.

Park, 419 N. Poe St.

Park, 29355 Grand A\e

lvlatich Park,4O2 Linited St.

Boat Launch, 500 W. Lakeshore Dr.

Flall, 130 S. llain Street

Flall Engineering Trailer, 130 S. tvbin Street

Yard tvlain Office, 521 N. Langstaff St.

Yard l\Iechanic Shop, 521 N. LangsEff St.

Yard Office Tailer, 521 N. Langstaff St.

Center, 183 N. Main St

Lake Community Center, 310 W. Graham

Tots, 400 W. Graham St

of ComnErce, 132W. Graham

Senior Center, 420 E. Lakeshore Dr.

Senior Center Annex Building, 4204 E. Lakeshore Dr.

Current FY 2016/7 Annual Contract

Amendment No.2 Revised FY 201617 Annual Contract

FY 2OL7l20t8 SCHEDULE / MONTHLY COST



EXHIBIT A

PROPOSAL BID SCHEDULE

CONTRACTOR: -
Evergrcen

Cleaning Solutions

Base Bld: ftrree (3) days perweek of all Facillty Buildinga. All Park restrooms to

be serviced Friday through Sunday and all holidays.

1{OTE: The Propoeal shrll lnctude, but not be limitpd to, sales tax and all other

appllcable taxes and faee.

IUONTHLY COST DAYS TO BECLEANEDSITE
City Hal!

130 S. Main $ t
e45.00 lf,onday, WednesdaY,

Friday

Glty Hall Englneering Traller

130 S. illaln St
140.00 Honday, Wednesdan

Friday

Clty Yard ilaln Office

52{ N. Lengstaff St
220.00 ilonday, WednesdaY,

Friday

Glty Yard tlechanlc ShoP

52t N. LangstafiSt.
180.00 Monday, Wedneeday,

Friday

City Yard Ofllce Traller

521 N. LangstaffSt
140.00 lllonday, WednesdaY,

FridaY

Senior Center

420 Eact Lakcshorc Dr.
525.00 Monday, WedneadaY,

Friday

Senior Center Annex

Buildlng
420A Eaet Lakeshore [ rr.

140.00 tlonday, WednesdaY,

Friday

Culturel Center

183 North Main Street
490.00 Monday, Wedneeday,

Friday

Lake Communlty CenGr

310W. Graham St.

s825.00 Monday, WedneedaY,

Friday

TIny Tote
O0W. Graham St.

225.00 Monday, YlfednesdaY,

Friday

Chamber of Commerce

132 W. Graham St
200.00 Monday, WednesdaY,

Friday

Alberhlll CornmunltY Park

2920A Lake 8t.
95.00 Friday, SahrrdaY, SundaY

and all Holidaye

Canyon Hllls CommunitY

Park

34360 Canyon Hillg Rd.

e5.00 Friday, SattrdaY, SundaY

and all HolidaYs

City Park

2/A S. Maln St
95.00 Friday, Saturday, SunclaY

and all HolldaYs

t.

2.

3.

t)

1.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11-

12.

3.

14.



PROPOSAL SCHEDULE (Gontinuedl

CONTRACTOR: Evergrcen Clcaning Solutionr

SITE ADDRESS TO}ITHLY COST DAYS TO BE CLEANED

17.

l8.

19.

21,

22.

25.

26.

TIONTHLY COST PROPOSAL TOTAL

Total Amount of Baae Bid Proposal ln i{UiIBERS: $5,341i.00

Total Amount of Base Bid Proposal in WORDS:

Five Thousand Five Hundrcd forty Five Dotlars

PROPOSAL SCHEDULE

CONTRACTOR: Evergreen Gleaning Solu0ons

05.00 Frlday, Saturday, Sunday

and ellHolidays3200Loet Road

Lakepolnt Park
020 E. Lakeshorc Dr.

se5.00 Frlday, Satulday, SundaY

and all Holidays

Machado Psrk

15{50 Joy St.
se5.00 Friday, Saturday, Sunday

and all Holidayo

McVlcker Canyon

Community Prrk
29355 Grend Avc.

f/O.00 Frlday, Seturday, Sunday

and ell Holideys

Roeetta Ganyon Community

Park

39{23 Adanwood Wy.

9o.oo Frlday, Saturday, Sunday

and all Holidays

Summcrfilll Per*

316{3 Canyon Estabs Dr.
e5.00 Friday, Satuday, Sunday

and rll Holldays

Summerlake PerI
900 W. Broa&vay

s5.00 Frlday, Saturday, Sunday

and all l.lolldays

Swlck and tladch Part

fi2 Limited St
1'10.00 Friday, Saturday, Sunday

and all Holidaya

Tuscany Hllls Park

30 Summerhill Dr.
s5.00 Friday, Satrrday, SundaY

and all Holidays

Yarborough Park

419 N. Poe St
95.00 Friday, Saturday, Sunday

and all Holidays

La Laguna Resort

32040 Rivercide Dr.
95.00 Friday, Saturday, Sunday

and all Holidays

Seaport Boat Launch

500 W. Lakeshore Dr.

95.00 Friday, Saturday, SundaY

and all Holldays

r:)



Alternate Bid: Five (5) dayrs perweek of Facillty Bulldings. Seven (7) days per

week of all Park rcatrooms.

NOTE: The Propocal chatl include, but not be llmlbd to, tales trx and all other

appllcabte taxes and fees.
DAYS TO BE

SITE ADDRESS TIOIiITHLYCOST CLEANED

33.

34.

35.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

37.

38.

39.

41.

42.

City Hall

r30 S. tain St $ 1,350.00 _ ilonday:fnCry__
City Hatl Engineering Trailer

30 8. Main St
200.00 Monday - Frlday

CiUYatd Haln Ofllce

521 N. Langrtalf St.

03't0.00 Monday - Frlday

Clty Yad illechanlc Shop

521 N. LangrtafrSt
250.00 Monday - Friday

City Yard Offlce Traller

52{ N. LangstaffSt
200.00 Monday - Friday

Senior Centcr

12oE. Laksrhop Dr.

750.00 illonday - Fridey

Senlor Center Annex

4.2OAE- Lakerhore Dr.

200.00 Monday - Friday

CulturalCenEr

83 N. Main St
700.00 iionday - Frlday

Lake Community Cenbr
3t0 W. Graham St

175.00 illonday - Friday

Tlny Tots

400 W. Graham St
320.00 i[onday -Ffiday

Ghamberof Gommerce

132 W. Greham St
0280.00 Monday - Friday

Alberhill CommunitY Park

28200 Lake St.

135.00 Monday - Sunday,

and all HolidaYs

@
il60 Canyon Hills Rd.

35.00 Monday - SundaY,

and all Holldays

City Park

2'li! S. illain St
35.00 Monday - SundaY,

and allHolldaYe

Greekside Parfi

3200 Lost Road

135.00 Monday - Sunday,

and all Holldays

Lakepolnt Park

420E. Lakeshore Dr.
135.00 londay - Sunday,

and all HolidaYs

illachado Park

15150 Joy St
135.00 tonday - Sunday,

119:rllg9:t:



i)

u.

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

HONTHLY COST PROPOSAL TOTAL

Totrl Amount of Alternatlve Bid Proposal ln NUIiBERS:

7,E9o.oo

Total Amount of Alternetive Bld Proposal in WORDS:

Seven Thoucand Elght Hundrcd ninety Dollerc

MONTHLY COST PROPOSAL TOTAL

Total Amount of Base Bid in NUMBERS: $ 5.545.00

Total Amount of Base Bid in WORDS: Five Thousand Five Hundred Fortv Five Dollals-

TotelA,loqnt of Altematg-Bid in NUMBERS:

7.8s0.00

Total Amount of Alternate Bid jn WORDS: Seven Thougand Eiqht Hundred ninetv

Dollars.

ilcVlcker Canyon GommunltY Parlt

29355 Grend Ave.

200.00 londay - Sunday,

nd all Holidays

Rooetta Ganyon GommunltY Park

39423 Ardenwood Wy.
135.00 Monday - SundaY,

end all Holidaya

Summcrhlll Perk

3'1613 Crnyon Ettater Dr.
13s.00 Monday - Sunday,

and allHolldays

Summertake Park

900 W. Broadway
135.00 Monday - Sunday,

and all tlolldaYs

Swlck and Mathh Park

402 Llmited St.
200.00 llonday - SundaY,

and all Holldays

Tuscany Hllls Park

30 Summcrhill Dr.

135.00 Honday - SundaY,

end all Holidays

Yarborough Park

419 N. Poe St
13s.00 Monday - Sunday,

and all HolldaYs

La Laguna Resort

320fi Rlvecldc Dr.

35.00 Honday - Sunday,

and all Holldays

Seaport Boat Launch

500 W. Lakechore Or.

135.00 Monday - Sunday,

and all Holidays



61,

62-

ONCALL SERVICES

EXTRA SERVICES

SERVICE UNIT COST

Chair cleaning Per Chair $ 9.00

Power wash concrete approach/sidewalk in

accordance wtth all larrs & regulations

Per Sq Ft s0.10

Powerwash exterior building walls in

accordance with all laws & regulations

Per Sq Ft $ 0.10

Transfer recycled material from container

ranging from 20-50 gallons) in building to bin in

oarkino lot

Per Container $ 2.00

Clean exterior and interior of commercial oven Per Unit $ 75.00

Clean exterior and interior of reskJential

refrioeratorlfreezer combination unit

Per Unit $ 40.00

Clean exterior and interior of commercial Per Unit $ 50.00

63.

a4.

65.

66.

67.

NOTES:

1. On-call and/or extra services is not guaranted.

Z. Wo* to be performed either as-needed on-catl and/or extra services shall be

performed only by wriften work order authorization from the C_lty. A.*ot! auhorization

ielineating sc6pe, schedule, and fee shall be provided by the City to the Contractor prior

to the commencement of any on-call andlor exlra services.

il

SERVICE UNIT COST

Wash and polish light fixtures, lamps, and

reflectors

Per Fixture $ 6.00

Machine carpet cleaning, otherthan scheduled

reouirement

Per Sq. Ft $ 0.17

Special Event Cleaning of one Meeting Ropm at

Lake Communitv Center

Per Event $ 50.00

Special Event Gleaning of the Kitchen at Lake

Community Center

Per Event $ 75.00

Special Event Cleaning at Senior Center Per Event $ 75.00

Labor for On-Call SeMccs (Day)

8a.m.-5p.m.

Per Hour $ 25.00

Labor for On-Call Services (Evening/Night)

5 p.m.-8 a.m.

Per Hour $ 35.00

Labor for On-Call Servie
Holidarrs

Per Hour $ 50.00

I

I

1



lYi.o l̂ll[_ 
rj]t.:i'tlfiTl: hordei is an rs waffis;;;q"", *

lhe terms and cofidi(tolrs of the Dnilcy, ceftarn policiss ilry requrre an endorsamont A surtefinnt on this certitict!",r""t*i i"rL. ,,ni-" iri*
c€niticafe holdcr ,n lrou oi Such cndcrssmentls!.

l< {'>It t } CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

ll-l-.- -.--. r"'.- , nt-. n:-::. --
GERTIflCATEDOESNt-'r![:F:ii:r,rA::t,::qi_-F\Ef:5:rr,i_,,ritEf.ri ar;ENDoRALTERTI{ECOVERAGEAFFOROEDByTHEPOLICIES
BELOW. TtflSCEillFrCl'E Cr !!S.,,1A)iCE r-ro!:S { C, C,rN.(i1,irr:i 5 COTTITRACTBETWEENTHETSSUTNG[*SURER($],AUTHORZED
RIpRqSF-nI..!:1rE , i? ;rR;ilJ; :.: iA ANi] ". ri ,ifilltitli:: !. 1*^,;:a

Steven P Hagar lnsurance Services
11891 Kalmia St Suite B

Murrieta, CA 92562

License #: 0700596

E N VIRO N i, E N TA L C LEA N I N G SoLU No N s a s e ni,S8E$. ft{c.
DBA EVERGREEN CLEANING SOLUTIONS

lis.ii'i.

23ggs 60RiNTH DR. :
ts'i:':'

Murrieta, CA 9256?

X

98,1957_\46

lJ8l$h1r i 116,O5i20 I t, 06i 05/10 I 7

X i-tuai:a{ * a':eA ira et ; - CaAiOiS I VEit€:-€S iAaOflC l at A.r@i q.nr[r

ab.& 
rv b ) rE:.:rE I rrE *. c? s n5r ildt

Ten i10) days notlce of cancellation for non-paymenr only
Ctty of lake Elsrncre tts elected cr Bppoinled officers employees, agents and yolunteers are namad ss adclruonal iilsurad.

City of Lake Elsinore
130 South Main Street
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530

lne ACCRD nsme ano roglo are regrstorcd marks oi ACORR

i'i- . - _-
Jl

I

ol1rl{ 2()16 r)? l)l{ l(}t' 200-000

50.u)0

t00.000

Ij

I

Ltllltl.(lor,

II
I

I
I

I

CANCELLAi.ON



BUSINESS LICENSE
This busiress licmse is issued for revere purposes only and d@s not grant adh;ization

CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE
Ad min istrative Servrbes - Licen sing

to operate a,,business. This business license is issued without
lerificalion

that the hokltr is ,: , l30
SOUth Main Stfeet, Lake ElSinOfe, CA 92530

subjad to or'Exempted from licensing by the state, county, fedeml government, or any
PH (951) 674-3124

Business Name:

Business Location: 23885 CORINTH DR Business Type:

Description:Owner Name{s}: FABRICE VULLEMEY

lssue Date: fif 1t2016 Expiration Date: 9t3Ol2O17

23885 CORINTH DR ,,,,
MURR IETA. CA 92562-21 25




